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Effective (Isotropic) Radiated Power Output Data for SA 

Test Result 

ANT12: 

Band SCS Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Config Result EIRP Limit Verdict 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 23.89  25.84  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 23.81  25.76  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_Full 24.15  26.10  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 24.15  26.10  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 24.06  26.01  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_Full 24.38  26.33  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 24.24  26.19  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 24.18  26.13  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_Full 24.44  26.39  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 23.85  25.80  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 23.84  25.79  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_Full 24.12  26.07  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 24.12  26.07  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 24.05  26.00  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_Full 24.37  26.32  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 24.22  26.17  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 24.16  26.11  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_Full 24.43  26.38  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 22.94  24.89  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.93  24.88  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_Full 23.13  25.08  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 23.12  25.07  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 23.29  25.24  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_Full 23.37  25.32  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 23.43  25.38  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 23.22  25.17  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_Full 23.44  25.39  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.31  23.26  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 21.37  23.32  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_Full 21.75  23.70  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 21.68  23.63  30.00 PASS 
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N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 21.55  23.50  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_Full 21.99  23.94  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 21.80  23.75  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 21.76  23.71  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_Full 22.03  23.98  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 19.59  21.54  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 19.57  21.52  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_Full 19.72  21.67  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 19.85  21.80  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 19.83  21.78  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_Full 19.99  21.94  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 19.99  21.94  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 19.95  21.90  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_Full 20.01  21.96  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 22.45  24.40  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.41  24.36  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_Full 22.63  24.58  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 22.75  24.70  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 22.64  24.59  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_Full 22.85  24.80  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 22.87  24.82  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 22.82  24.77  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_Full 22.90  24.85  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.83  23.78  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 21.96  23.91  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_Full 22.33  24.28  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 22.27  24.22  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 22.24  24.19  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_Full 22.34  24.29  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 22.45  24.40  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 21.96  23.91  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_Full 22.36  24.31  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 20.48  22.43  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 20.42  22.37  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_Full 20.74  22.69  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 20.62  22.57  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 20.59  22.54  30.00 PASS 
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N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_Full 20.95  22.90  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 21.09  23.04  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 21.03  22.98  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_Full 21.02  22.97  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 17.55  19.50  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 17.50  19.45  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_Full 17.69  19.64  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 17.81  19.76  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 17.74  19.69  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_Full 17.89  19.84  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 17.96  19.91  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 17.87  19.82  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_Full 18.00  19.95  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 23.55  25.50  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 23.66  25.61  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_Full 24.04  25.99  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 23.69  25.64  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 23.78  25.73  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_Full 24.38  26.33  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 23.80  25.75  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 23.94  25.89  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_Full 24.42  26.37  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 23.52  25.47  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 23.66  25.61  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_Full 24.04  25.99  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 23.70  25.65  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 23.77  25.72  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_Full 24.36  26.31  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 23.79  25.74  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 23.95  25.90  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_Full 24.41  26.36  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 22.49  24.44  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.74  24.69  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_Full 23.03  24.98  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 22.91  24.86  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 22.76  24.71  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_Full 23.34  25.29  30.00 PASS 
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N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 22.75  24.70  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 23.12  25.07  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_Full 23.43  25.38  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.09  23.04  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 21.21  23.16  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_Full 21.66  23.61  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 21.26  23.21  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 21.37  23.32  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_Full 21.96  23.91  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 21.33  23.28  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 21.53  23.48  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_Full 22.05  24.00  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 19.33  21.28  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 19.45  21.40  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_Full 19.62  21.57  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 19.38  21.33  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 19.48  21.43  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_Full 19.96  21.91  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 19.66  21.61  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 19.74  21.69  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_Full 19.98  21.93  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 22.15  24.10  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.25  24.20  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_Full 22.50  24.45  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 22.30  24.25  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 22.36  24.31  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_Full 22.79  24.74  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 22.45  24.40  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 22.55  24.50  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_Full 22.85  24.80  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.76  23.71  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.04  23.99  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_Full 22.11  24.06  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 21.98  23.93  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 22.03  23.98  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_Full 22.28  24.23  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 21.99  23.94  30.00 PASS 
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N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 22.03  23.98  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_Full 22.34  24.29  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 20.05  22.00  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 20.17  22.12  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_Full 20.62  22.57  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 20.24  22.19  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 20.29  22.24  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_Full 20.90  22.85  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 20.35  22.30  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 20.70  22.65  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_Full 20.95  22.90  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 17.31  19.26  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 17.41  19.36  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_Full 17.56  19.51  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 17.53  19.48  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 17.62  19.57  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_Full 17.90  19.85  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 17.60  19.55  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 17.67  19.62  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_Full 17.94  19.89  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 23.65  25.60  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 23.91  25.86  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_Full 24.01  25.96  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 23.94  25.89  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 24.07  26.02  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_Full 24.39  26.34  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 24.10  26.05  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 24.02  25.97  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_Full 24.43  26.38  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 23.64  25.59  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 23.89  25.84  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_Full 23.98  25.93  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 23.94  25.89  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 24.06  26.01  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_Full 24.37  26.32  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 24.07  26.02  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 24.00  25.95  30.00 PASS 
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N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_Full 24.43  26.38  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 22.80  24.75  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.84  24.79  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_Full 23.00  24.95  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 23.06  25.01  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 23.11  25.06  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_Full 23.38  25.33  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 22.95  24.90  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 22.93  24.88  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_Full 23.39  25.34  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.30  23.25  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 21.46  23.41  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_Full 21.62  23.57  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 21.51  23.46  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 21.59  23.54  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_Full 21.98  23.93  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 21.65  23.60  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 21.54  23.49  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_Full 22.02  23.97  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 19.40  21.35  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 19.64  21.59  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_Full 19.59  21.54  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 19.78  21.73  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 19.85  21.80  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_Full 19.95  21.90  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 19.89  21.84  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 19.83  21.78  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_Full 19.99  21.94  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 22.23  24.18  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.51  24.46  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_Full 22.54  24.49  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 22.60  24.55  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 22.66  24.61  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_Full 22.84  24.79  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 22.71  24.66  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 22.61  24.56  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_Full 22.86  24.81  30.00 PASS 
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N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.93  23.88  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.22  24.17  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_Full 22.12  24.07  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 22.29  24.24  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 22.19  24.14  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_Full 22.31  24.26  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 22.16  24.11  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 22.16  24.11  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_Full 22.36  24.31  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 20.47  22.42  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 20.47  22.42  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_Full 20.61  22.56  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 20.75  22.70  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 20.89  22.84  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_Full 20.91  22.86  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 20.64  22.59  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 20.83  22.78  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_Full 20.94  22.89  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 17.42  19.37  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 17.68  19.63  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_Full 17.58  19.53  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 17.71  19.66  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 17.91  19.86  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_Full 17.93  19.88  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 17.92  19.87  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 17.77  19.72  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_Full 17.97  19.92  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 23.55  25.50  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 23.53  25.48  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_Full 24.05  26.00  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 23.80  25.75  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 23.94  25.89  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_Full 24.35  26.30  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 23.68  25.63  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 23.95  25.90  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_Full 24.37  26.32  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 23.52  25.47  30.00 PASS 



 

SGS-CSTC STANDARDS TECHNICAL SERVICES 
(XI 'AN) CO., LTD. 

 Report No.: AR/2021/5000401 

Page:          9 of 102 
 

 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 23.51  25.46  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_Full 24.03  25.98  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 23.78  25.73  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 23.93  25.88  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_Full 24.34  26.29  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 23.65  25.60  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 23.94  25.89  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_Full 24.38  26.33  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 22.67  24.62  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.73  24.68  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_Full 23.00  24.95  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 22.95  24.90  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 23.06  25.01  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_Full 23.32  25.27  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 22.56  24.51  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 22.81  24.76  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_Full 23.36  25.31  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.11  23.06  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 21.16  23.11  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_Full 21.67  23.62  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 21.44  23.39  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 21.60  23.55  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_Full 21.98  23.93  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 21.17  23.12  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 21.67  23.62  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_Full 21.99  23.94  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 19.37  21.32  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 19.31  21.26  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_Full 19.63  21.58  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 19.63  21.58  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 19.74  21.69  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_Full 19.95  21.90  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 19.32  21.27  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 19.59  21.54  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_Full 19.94  21.89  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 22.11  24.06  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.16  24.11  30.00 PASS 
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N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_Full 22.50  24.45  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 22.38  24.33  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 22.65  24.60  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_Full 22.82  24.77  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 22.26  24.21  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 22.61  24.56  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_Full 22.79  24.74  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.78  23.73  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.02  23.97  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_Full 22.15  24.10  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 21.87  23.82  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 22.24  24.19  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_Full 22.30  24.25  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 21.70  23.65  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 22.25  24.20  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_Full 22.34  24.29  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 20.08  22.03  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 20.39  22.34  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_Full 20.64  22.59  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 20.33  22.28  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 20.94  22.89  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_Full 20.92  22.87  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 20.48  22.43  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 20.85  22.80  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_Full 20.93  22.88  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 17.38  19.33  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 17.33  19.28  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_Full 17.58  19.53  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 17.69  19.64  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 17.91  19.86  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_Full 17.88  19.83  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 17.54  19.49  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 17.90  19.85  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_Full 17.90  19.85  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 23.70  25.65  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 23.90  25.85  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_Full 24.41  26.36  30.00 PASS 
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N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 23.61  25.56  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 23.67  25.62  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_Full 24.32  26.27  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 23.51  25.46  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 23.74  25.69  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_Full 24.34  26.29  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 23.69  25.64  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 23.92  25.87  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_Full 24.39  26.34  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 23.59  25.54  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 23.66  25.61  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_Full 24.31  26.26  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 23.57  25.52  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 23.74  25.69  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_Full 24.32  26.27  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 22.88  24.83  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.84  24.79  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_Full 23.38  25.33  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 22.56  24.51  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 22.62  24.57  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_Full 23.32  25.27  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 22.48  24.43  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 22.57  24.52  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_Full 23.33  25.28  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.38  23.33  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 21.57  23.52  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_Full 22.06  24.01  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 21.28  23.23  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 21.34  23.29  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_Full 21.97  23.92  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 21.29  23.24  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 21.32  23.27  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_Full 22.00  23.95  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 19.57  21.52  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 19.78  21.73  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_Full 20.03  21.98  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 19.45  21.40  30.00 PASS 
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N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 19.57  21.52  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_Full 19.96  21.91  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 19.43  21.38  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 19.62  21.57  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_Full 19.98  21.93  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 22.25  24.20  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.48  24.43  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_Full 22.80  24.75  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 22.18  24.13  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 22.25  24.20  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_Full 22.73  24.68  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 22.15  24.10  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 22.30  24.25  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_Full 22.75  24.70  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 22.05  24.00  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.17  24.12  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_Full 22.51  24.46  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 21.86  23.81  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 21.92  23.87  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_Full 22.28  24.23  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 21.83  23.78  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 21.76  23.71  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_Full 22.27  24.22  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 20.56  22.51  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 20.56  22.51  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_Full 20.96  22.91  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 20.23  22.18  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 20.60  22.55  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_Full 20.90  22.85  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 20.21  22.16  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 20.34  22.29  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_Full 20.91  22.86  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 17.60  19.55  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 17.76  19.71  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_Full 17.90  19.85  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 17.44  19.39  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 17.59  19.54  30.00 PASS 
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N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_Full 17.82  19.77  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 17.55  19.50  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 17.70  19.65  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_Full 17.86  19.81  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 23.44  25.39  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 23.84  25.79  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_Full 24.33  26.28  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 23.39  25.34  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 23.51  25.46  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_Full 24.27  26.22  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 23.44  25.39  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 23.42  25.37  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_Full 24.27  26.22  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 23.39  25.34  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 23.80  25.75  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_Full 24.35  26.30  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 23.37  25.32  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 23.52  25.47  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_Full 24.27  26.22  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 23.45  25.40  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 23.45  25.40  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_Full 24.28  26.23  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 22.38  24.33  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.99  24.94  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_Full 23.32  25.27  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 22.33  24.28  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 22.43  24.38  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_Full 23.25  25.20  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 22.63  24.58  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 22.71  24.66  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_Full 23.28  25.23  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.15  23.10  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 21.56  23.51  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_Full 21.98  23.93  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 21.11  23.06  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 21.29  23.24  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_Full 21.89  23.84  30.00 PASS 
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N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 21.09  23.04  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 21.12  23.07  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_Full 21.92  23.87  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 19.36  21.31  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 19.78  21.73  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_Full 19.96  21.91  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 19.21  21.16  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 19.39  21.34  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_Full 19.88  21.83  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 19.31  21.26  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 19.41  21.36  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_Full 19.93  21.88  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 22.05  24.00  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.53  24.48  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_Full 22.79  24.74  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 21.96  23.91  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 22.17  24.12  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_Full 22.72  24.67  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 22.01  23.96  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 22.13  24.08  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_Full 22.73  24.68  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.79  23.74  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.00  23.95  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_Full 22.48  24.43  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 21.67  23.62  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 21.81  23.76  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_Full 22.23  24.18  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 21.40  23.35  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 21.75  23.70  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_Full 22.24  24.19  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 20.13  22.08  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 20.76  22.71  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_Full 20.95  22.90  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 20.28  22.23  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 20.48  22.43  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_Full 20.89  22.84  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 20.10  22.05  30.00 PASS 
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N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 20.40  22.35  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_Full 20.89  22.84  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 17.37  19.32  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 17.91  19.86  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_Full 17.90  19.85  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 17.32  19.27  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 17.55  19.50  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_Full 17.86  19.81  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 17.37  19.32  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 17.46  19.41  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_Full 17.86  19.81  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 23.38  25.33  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 23.64  25.59  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Low Inner_Full 24.31  26.26  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 23.14  25.09  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 23.34  25.29  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Inner_Full 24.22  26.17  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 23.17  25.12  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 23.46  25.41  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-PI2BPSK High Inner_Full 24.29  26.24  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 23.36  25.31  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 23.67  25.62  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-QPSK Low Inner_Full 24.32  26.27  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 23.14  25.09  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 23.33  25.28  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Inner_Full 24.22  26.17  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 23.22  25.17  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 23.42  25.37  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-QPSK High Inner_Full 24.28  26.23  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 22.39  24.34  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.69  24.64  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-16QAM Low Inner_Full 23.28  25.23  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 22.16  24.11  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 22.35  24.30  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Inner_Full 23.22  25.17  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 22.22  24.17  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 22.55  24.50  30.00 PASS 



 

SGS-CSTC STANDARDS TECHNICAL SERVICES 
(XI 'AN) CO., LTD. 

 Report No.: AR/2021/5000401 

Page:          16 of 102 
 

 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-16QAM High Inner_Full 23.28  25.23  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.11  23.06  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 21.29  23.24  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-64QAM Low Inner_Full 21.98  23.93  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 20.87  22.82  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 20.97  22.92  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Inner_Full 21.90  23.85  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 20.90  22.85  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 21.17  23.12  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-64QAM High Inner_Full 21.93  23.88  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 19.32  21.27  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 19.62  21.57  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-256QAM Low Inner_Full 19.98  21.93  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 19.07  21.02  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 19.29  21.24  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Inner_Full 19.88  21.83  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 19.12  21.07  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 19.45  21.40  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-256QAM High Inner_Full 19.95  21.90  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.93  23.88  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_1RB_Right 22.24  24.19  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-QPSK Low Inner_Full 22.81  24.76  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Left 21.73  23.68  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_1RB_Right 21.98  23.93  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-QPSK Mid Inner_Full 22.72  24.67  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Left 21.76  23.71  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_1RB_Right 22.14  24.09  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-QPSK High Inner_Full 22.76  24.71  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 21.82  23.77  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 21.88  23.83  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-16QAM Low Inner_Full 22.49  24.44  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 21.40  23.35  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 21.50  23.45  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-16QAM Mid Inner_Full 22.22  24.17  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 21.28  23.23  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 21.64  23.59  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-16QAM High Inner_Full 22.29  24.24  30.00 PASS 
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N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 20.20  22.15  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 20.54  22.49  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-64QAM Low Inner_Full 20.95  22.90  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 20.04  21.99  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 20.22  22.17  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-64QAM Mid Inner_Full 20.90  22.85  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 20.05  22.00  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 20.36  22.31  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-64QAM High Inner_Full 20.93  22.88  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Left 17.33  19.28  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_1RB_Right 17.63  19.58  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-256QAM Low Inner_Full 17.92  19.87  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Left 17.05  19.00  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_1RB_Right 17.25  19.20  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-256QAM Mid Inner_Full 17.87  19.82  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Left 17.17  19.12  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_1RB_Right 17.49  19.44  30.00 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-256QAM High Inner_Full 17.93  19.88  30.00 PASS 

 

Note:  

a: For getting the EIRP (Efficient Isotropic Radiated Power) in substitution method, the 

following formula should be taken to calculate it,  

EIRP [dBm] = Conducted Power [dBm] + Gain [dBi]  

ERP [dBm] = Conducted Power [dBm] + Gain [dBi] -2.15 
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Peak-to-Average Ratio(CCDF) for SA 

Test Result 

 

Band SCS Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Config Result Limit Verdict 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Outer_Full 11.67 ≤13 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 12.53 ≤13 PASS 
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NTNV-N77-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-PI2BPSK-Mid-Outer_Full-----≤13-PASS 
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NTNV-N77-30kHz-100MHz-CP-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full-----≤13-PASS 

Remark: 

All antenna and all modulation had been tested, but only the worst case data displayed in this 

report 
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26dB Bandwidth and Occupied Bandwidth for SA 

Test Result 

 

Band SCS Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Config Result Result Verdict 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Outer_Full 17.92 18.640 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 17.88 18.720 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Outer_Full 17.96 18.720 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Outer_Full 17.92 18.680 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Outer_Full 17.92 18.680 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 18.24 19.040 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-16QAM Mid Outer_Full 18.24 19.080 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-64QAM Mid Outer_Full 18.24 19.080 PASS 

N77 30kHz 20MHz CP-256QAM Mid Outer_Full 18.24 19.080 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Outer_Full 35.76 37.600 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 35.76 37.680 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Outer_Full 35.76 37.680 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Outer_Full 35.84 37.600 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Outer_Full 35.76 37.600 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 37.92 39.840 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-16QAM Mid Outer_Full 37.92 39.840 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-64QAM Mid Outer_Full 37.92 39.760 PASS 

N77 30kHz 40MHz CP-256QAM Mid Outer_Full 37.92 39.840 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Outer_Full 45.7 47.600 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 45.7 47.600 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Outer_Full 45.8 47.700 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Outer_Full 45.7 47.700 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Outer_Full 45.8 47.800 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 47.5 49.600 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-16QAM Mid Outer_Full 47.5 49.500 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-64QAM Mid Outer_Full 47.5 49.500 PASS 

N77 30kHz 50MHz CP-256QAM Mid Outer_Full 47.6 49.600 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Outer_Full 57.84 60.000 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 57.72 60.000 PASS 
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N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Outer_Full 57.84 59.880 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Outer_Full 57.84 60.000 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Outer_Full 57.84 60.000 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 57.84 60.000 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-16QAM Mid Outer_Full 57.84 60.000 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-64QAM Mid Outer_Full 57.84 60.000 PASS 

N77 30kHz 60MHz CP-256QAM Mid Outer_Full 57.84 60.000 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Outer_Full 77.28 81.120 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 77.44 80.960 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Outer_Full 77.44 80.960 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Outer_Full 77.44 80.960 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Outer_Full 77.28 81.120 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 77.76 81.600 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-16QAM Mid Outer_Full 77.6 81.440 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-64QAM Mid Outer_Full 77.76 81.440 PASS 

N77 30kHz 80MHz CP-256QAM Mid Outer_Full 77.76 81.440 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Outer_Full 85.68 89.640 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 85.68 89.460 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Outer_Full 85.68 89.640 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Outer_Full 85.86 89.640 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Outer_Full 85.68 89.820 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 87.48 91.620 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-16QAM Mid Outer_Full 87.48 91.440 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-64QAM Mid Outer_Full 87.48 91.620 PASS 

N77 30kHz 90MHz CP-256QAM Mid Outer_Full 87.48 91.440 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-PI2BPSK Mid Outer_Full 96.2 100.400 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 96.2 100.400 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-16QAM Mid Outer_Full 96.4 100.400 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-64QAM Mid Outer_Full 96.2 100.600 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz DFT-256QAM Mid Outer_Full 96.4 100.400 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-QPSK Mid Outer_Full 97.4 101.600 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-16QAM Mid Outer_Full 97.4 101.600 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-64QAM Mid Outer_Full 97.6 101.600 PASS 

N77 30kHz 100MHz CP-256QAM Mid Outer_Full 97.4 101.600 PASS 
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Test Graphs 
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NTNV-N77-30kHz-20MHz-DFT-PI2BPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

4 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 40 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 200 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 500 kHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP   100 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -18.97 dBm

     3.830435000 GHz

2
Marker 2 [T1 ]

            9.40 dBm

     3.833395000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.52 dB 

    18.720000000 MHz

OBW 17.880000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            6.13 dBm

     3.830875000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            4.89 dBm

     3.848755000 GHz

D1 -16.601 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:31:45

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-20MHz-DFT-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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NTNV-N77-30kHz-20MHz-DFT-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

4 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 40 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 200 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 500 kHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP   100 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -20.09 dBm

     3.830475000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            7.74 dBm

     3.842635000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            1.60 dB 

    18.680000000 MHz

OBW 17.920000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            4.92 dBm

     3.830875000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            2.98 dBm

     3.848795000 GHz

D1 -18.257 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:32:07

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-20MHz-DFT-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

4 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 40 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 200 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 500 kHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP   100 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -21.56 dBm

     3.830475000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            5.30 dBm

     3.832635000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -3.25 dB 

    18.680000000 MHz

OBW 17.920000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            1.99 dBm

     3.830875000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            3.54 dBm

     3.848795000 GHz

D1 -20.7 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:32:20

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-20MHz-DFT-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

4 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 40 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 200 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 500 kHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP   100 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -21.10 dBm

     3.830475000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            5.30 dBm

     3.835995000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.12 dB 

    19.040000000 MHz

OBW 18.240000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            2.17 dBm

     3.830875000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            3.12 dBm

     3.849115000 GHz

D1 -20.7 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:32:36

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-20MHz-CP-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

4 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 40 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 200 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 500 kHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP   100 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -19.92 dBm

     3.830435000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            6.80 dBm

     3.848315000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.47 dB 

    19.080000000 MHz

OBW 18.240000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            3.53 dBm

     3.830875000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            3.16 dBm

     3.849115000 GHz

D1 -19.204 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:32:47

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-20MHz-CP-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

4 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 40 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 200 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 500 kHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP   100 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -21.09 dBm

     3.830475000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            5.26 dBm

     3.841915000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.29 dB 

    19.080000000 MHz

OBW 18.240000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            1.96 dBm

     3.830875000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            2.98 dBm

     3.849115000 GHz

D1 -20.74 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:32:58

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-20MHz-CP-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

4 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 40 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 200 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 500 kHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP   100 of   1001

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -27.60 dBm

     3.830435000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            1.96 dBm

     3.847275000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            3.00 dB 

    19.080000000 MHz

OBW 18.240000000 MHz

T1 Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           -0.14 dBm

     3.830875000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           -2.67 dBm

     3.849115000 GHz

D1 -24.042 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:33:12

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-20MHz-CP-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

8 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 80 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 1 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    99 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -17.47 dBm

     3.820155000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            8.52 dBm

     3.825115000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -1.97 dB 

    37.600000000 MHz

OBW 35.760000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            4.90 dBm

     3.821035000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            5.92 dBm

     3.856795000 GHz

D1 -17.485 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:33:51

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-40MHz-DFT-PI2BPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

8 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 80 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 1 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    99 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -21.54 dBm

     3.820075000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            7.96 dBm

     3.855675000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.30 dB 

    37.680000000 MHz

OBW 35.760000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            4.86 dBm

     3.821035000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            5.61 dBm

     3.856795000 GHz

D1 -18.039 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:34:11

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-40MHz-DFT-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

8 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 80 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 1 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    99 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -22.06 dBm

     3.820075000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            7.24 dBm

     3.835675000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            1.09 dB 

    37.680000000 MHz

OBW 35.760000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            3.93 dBm

     3.821035000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            3.98 dBm

     3.856795000 GHz

D1 -18.762 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:34:22

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-40MHz-DFT-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

8 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 80 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 1 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    99 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -20.17 dBm

     3.820155000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            6.68 dBm

     3.833915000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.67 dB 

    37.600000000 MHz

OBW 35.920000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            3.56 dBm

     3.820955000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            2.49 dBm

     3.856875000 GHz

D1 -19.325 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:34:33

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-40MHz-DFT-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

8 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 80 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 1 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    99 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -21.60 dBm

     3.820155000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            4.78 dBm

     3.838715000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -2.28 dB 

    37.600000000 MHz

OBW 35.760000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            3.24 dBm

     3.821035000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            1.94 dBm

     3.856795000 GHz

D1 -21.222 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:34:47

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-40MHz-DFT-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

8 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 80 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 1 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    99 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -24.06 dBm

     3.820075000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            4.46 dBm

     3.828075000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.93 dB 

    39.840000000 MHz

OBW 37.920000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            2.30 dBm

     3.821035000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            2.75 dBm

     3.858955000 GHz

D1 -21.537 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:35:25

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-40MHz-CP-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

8 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 80 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 1 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    99 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -22.57 dBm

     3.820075000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            4.68 dBm

     3.823195000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.64 dB 

    39.840000000 MHz

OBW 37.920000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            3.08 dBm

     3.821035000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            2.58 dBm

     3.858955000 GHz

D1 -21.317 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:35:36

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-40MHz-CP-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

8 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 80 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 1 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    98 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -22.24 dBm

     3.820155000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            4.55 dBm

     3.831355000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -1.11 dB 

    39.760000000 MHz

OBW 37.920000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            1.75 dBm

     3.821035000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            2.16 dBm

     3.858955000 GHz

D1 -21.445 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:35:47

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-40MHz-CP-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

8 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 80 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 1 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    99 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -25.78 dBm

     3.820075000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            1.31 dBm

     3.847755000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.56 dB 

    39.840000000 MHz

OBW 37.920000000 MHz

T1 Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           -0.76 dBm

     3.821035000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           -1.37 dBm

     3.858955000 GHz

D1 -24.693 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:36:25

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-40MHz-CP-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

10 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 100 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -19.44 dBm

     3.815295000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            6.70 dBm

     3.821395000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.10 dB 

    47.600000000 MHz

OBW 45.800000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            2.56 dBm

     3.816195000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            2.27 dBm

     3.861995000 GHz

D1 -19.303 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:52:43

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-50MHz-DFT-PI2BPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

10 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 100 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -19.41 dBm

     3.815295000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            7.40 dBm

     3.841095000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.78 dB 

    47.600000000 MHz

OBW 45.700000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            3.27 dBm

     3.816195000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            2.66 dBm

     3.861895000 GHz

D1 -18.605 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:53:03

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-50MHz-DFT-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

10 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 100 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -21.56 dBm

     3.815295000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            5.88 dBm

     3.856995000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.77 dB 

    47.700000000 MHz

OBW 45.800000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            3.44 dBm

     3.816195000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            2.75 dBm

     3.861995000 GHz

D1 -20.122 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:53:15

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-50MHz-DFT-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

10 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 100 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -20.77 dBm

     3.815295000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            5.66 dBm

     3.833595000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -2.10 dB 

    47.700000000 MHz

OBW 45.700000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            3.61 dBm

     3.816295000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            3.15 dBm

     3.861995000 GHz

D1 -20.339 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:53:27

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-50MHz-DFT-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 



 

SGS-CSTC STANDARDS TECHNICAL SERVICES 
(XI 'AN) CO., LTD. 

 Report No.: AR/2021/5000401 

Page:          33 of 102 
 

 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

10 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 100 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -24.83 dBm

     3.815195000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            3.57 dBm

     3.822695000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.85 dB 

    47.800000000 MHz

OBW 45.800000000 MHz

T1
Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            1.25 dBm

     3.816195000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            1.15 dBm

     3.861995000 GHz

D1 -22.431 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:54:03

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-50MHz-DFT-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

10 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 100 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -25.28 dBm

     3.815195000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            3.38 dBm

     3.837695000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            1.56 dB 

    49.600000000 MHz

OBW 47.500000000 MHz

T1
Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            1.40 dBm

     3.816195000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            2.27 dBm

     3.863695000 GHz

D1 -22.624 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:55:30

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-50MHz-CP-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

10 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 100 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -22.35 dBm

     3.815295000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            3.97 dBm

     3.825695000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -1.58 dB 

    49.500000000 MHz

OBW 47.500000000 MHz

T1 Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            0.59 dBm

     3.816195000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            1.37 dBm

     3.863695000 GHz

D1 -22.029 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:55:42

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-50MHz-CP-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

10 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 100 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -22.72 dBm

     3.815295000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            3.51 dBm

     3.831395000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -1.91 dB 

    49.500000000 MHz

OBW 47.500000000 MHz

T1
Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            1.52 dBm

     3.816295000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            1.65 dBm

     3.863795000 GHz

D1 -22.487 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:55:54

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-50MHz-CP-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

10 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 100 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   1001

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -28.66 dBm

     3.815195000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            0.70 dBm

     3.836095000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            2.04 dB 

    49.600000000 MHz

OBW 47.600000000 MHz

T1
Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           -2.27 dBm

     3.816195000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           -2.16 dBm

     3.863795000 GHz

D1 -25.3 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:56:30

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-50MHz-CP-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

12 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 120 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -23.12 dBm

     3.809995000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            6.38 dBm

     3.825355000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            2.66 dB 

    60.000000000 MHz

OBW 57.960000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            3.12 dBm

     3.810955000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            3.97 dBm

     3.868915000 GHz

D1 -19.622 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:57:03

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-60MHz-DFT-PI2BPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

12 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 120 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -22.77 dBm

     3.809995000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            5.95 dBm

     3.826075000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            2.09 dB 

    60.000000000 MHz

OBW 57.720000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            2.38 dBm

     3.811195000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            2.50 dBm

     3.868915000 GHz

D1 -20.052 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:57:25

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-60MHz-DFT-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

12 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 120 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -24.93 dBm

     3.809995000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            4.75 dBm

     3.854035000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            2.83 dB 

    59.880000000 MHz

OBW 57.840000000 MHz

T1
Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            1.24 dBm

     3.811075000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            0.83 dBm

     3.868915000 GHz

D1 -21.253 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:57:37

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-60MHz-DFT-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

12 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 120 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -24.74 dBm

     3.809995000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            4.14 dBm

     3.829195000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.95 dB 

    60.000000000 MHz

OBW 57.840000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            2.30 dBm

     3.811075000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            0.66 dBm

     3.868915000 GHz

D1 -21.856 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:57:49

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-60MHz-DFT-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

12 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 120 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   1001

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -27.97 dBm

     3.809995000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            2.66 dBm

     3.814915000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            3.66 dB 

    60.000000000 MHz

OBW 57.840000000 MHz

T1 Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           -0.65 dBm

     3.811075000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           -0.18 dBm

     3.868915000 GHz

D1 -23.342 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:58:25

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-60MHz-DFT-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

12 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 120 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100
1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -26.17 dBm

     3.809995000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            2.57 dBm

     3.859915000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            1.02 dB 

    60.000000000 MHz

OBW 57.840000000 MHz

T1
Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            0.85 dBm

     3.811075000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           -0.52 dBm

     3.868915000 GHz

D1 -23.425 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:59:07

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-60MHz-CP-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

12 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 120 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -25.65 dBm

     3.809995000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            2.93 dBm

     3.818755000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            2.17 dB 

    60.000000000 MHz

OBW 57.840000000 MHz

T1
Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            1.15 dBm

     3.811075000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            1.34 dBm

     3.868915000 GHz

D1 -23.07 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:59:19

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-60MHz-CP-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

12 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 120 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -25.15 dBm

     3.809995000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            2.27 dBm

     3.849835000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.79 dB 

    60.000000000 MHz

OBW 57.840000000 MHz

T1
Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            0.98 dBm

     3.811075000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            0.13 dBm

     3.868915000 GHz

D1 -23.726 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  07:59:32

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-60MHz-CP-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

12 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 120 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100
1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -25.98 dBm

     3.809995000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            0.23 dBm

     3.836635000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -3.60 dB 

    60.000000000 MHz

OBW 57.840000000 MHz

T1
Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           -2.16 dBm

     3.811075000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           -3.66 dBm

     3.868915000 GHz

D1 -25.765 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:00:07

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-60MHz-CP-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

16 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 160 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -20.49 dBm

     3.799355000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            7.12 dBm

     3.851675000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -1.47 dB 

    81.120000000 MHz

OBW 77.440000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            3.91 dBm

     3.801115000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            4.89 dBm

     3.878555000 GHz

D1 -18.881 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:00:47

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-80MHz-DFT-PI2BPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

16 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 160 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -20.58 dBm

     3.799355000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            6.81 dBm

     3.807035000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.03 dB 

    80.960000000 MHz

OBW 77.440000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            3.49 dBm

     3.801115000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            3.75 dBm

     3.878555000 GHz

D1 -19.188 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:01:07

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-80MHz-DFT-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

16 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 160 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -21.89 dBm

     3.799355000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            5.50 dBm

     3.823835000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.56 dB 

    80.960000000 MHz

OBW 77.280000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            3.14 dBm

     3.801275000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            2.53 dBm

     3.878555000 GHz

D1 -20.501 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:01:19

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-80MHz-DFT-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

16 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 160 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -22.18 dBm

     3.799355000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            5.25 dBm

     3.823995000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.73 dB 

    80.960000000 MHz

OBW 77.440000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            2.70 dBm

     3.801115000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            3.06 dBm

     3.878555000 GHz

D1 -20.746 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:01:31

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-80MHz-DFT-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

16 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 160 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -23.89 dBm

     3.799355000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            3.01 dBm

     3.875195000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -2.62 dB 

    81.120000000 MHz

OBW 77.440000000 MHz

T1 Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            0.45 dBm

     3.801115000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            0.37 dBm

     3.878555000 GHz

D1 -22.992 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:02:07

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-80MHz-DFT-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

16 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 160 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100
1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -26.04 dBm

     3.799195000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            3.73 dBm

     3.823195000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            2.21 dB 

    81.600000000 MHz

OBW 77.760000000 MHz

T1
Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            2.04 dBm

     3.801115000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            1.23 dBm

     3.878875000 GHz

D1 -22.268 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:02:48

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-80MHz-CP-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

16 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 160 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -22.66 dBm

     3.799355000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            4.28 dBm

     3.812155000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.90 dB 

    81.440000000 MHz

OBW 77.760000000 MHz

T1
Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            1.97 dBm

     3.801115000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            1.32 dBm

     3.878875000 GHz

D1 -21.719 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:03:01

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-80MHz-CP-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

16 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 160 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -23.80 dBm

     3.799355000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            3.58 dBm

     3.877595000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.40 dB 

    81.440000000 MHz

OBW 77.760000000 MHz

T1 Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            0.73 dBm

     3.801115000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            1.58 dBm

     3.878875000 GHz

D1 -22.42 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:03:13

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-80MHz-CP-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

16 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 160 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 2 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100
1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -27.13 dBm

     3.799355000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            0.64 dBm

     3.876795000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -1.17 dB 

    81.440000000 MHz

OBW 77.760000000 MHz

T1
Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           -1.39 dBm

     3.801115000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           -2.44 dBm

     3.878875000 GHz

D1 -25.364 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:03:27

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-80MHz-CP-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

18 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 180 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -19.27 dBm

     3.794455000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            6.23 dBm

     3.878515000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -4.21 dB 

    89.640000000 MHz

OBW 85.680000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            3.73 dBm

     3.796255000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            3.72 dBm

     3.881935000 GHz

D1 -19.766 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:04:13

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-90MHz-DFT-PI2BPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

18 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 180 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -20.01 dBm

     3.794455000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            7.00 dBm

     3.807775000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.07 dB 

    89.460000000 MHz

OBW 85.680000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            3.85 dBm

     3.796255000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            3.90 dBm

     3.881935000 GHz

D1 -19.003 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:04:33

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-90MHz-DFT-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

18 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 180 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -23.48 dBm

     3.794275000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            5.14 dBm

     3.798595000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            2.24 dB 

    89.640000000 MHz

OBW 85.680000000 MHz

T1
Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            1.76 dBm

     3.796255000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            3.17 dBm

     3.881935000 GHz

D1 -20.862 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:04:45

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-90MHz-DFT-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

18 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 180 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -22.32 dBm

     3.794275000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            4.42 dBm

     3.823075000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            1.67 dB 

    89.640000000 MHz

OBW 85.860000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            3.26 dBm

     3.796255000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            1.41 dBm

     3.882115000 GHz

D1 -21.577 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:04:57

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-90MHz-DFT-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

18 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 180 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100
1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -26.01 dBm

     3.794275000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            2.70 dBm

     3.859435000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.70 dB 

    89.820000000 MHz

OBW 85.680000000 MHz

T1 Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            0.10 dBm

     3.796255000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            0.71 dBm

     3.881935000 GHz

D1 -23.296 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:05:48

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-90MHz-DFT-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

18 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 180 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    50 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -24.73 dBm

     3.794275000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            3.17 dBm

     3.848455000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.10 dB 

    91.620000000 MHz

OBW 87.480000000 MHz

T1
Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            1.33 dBm

     3.796255000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            0.38 dBm

     3.883735000 GHz

D1 -22.827 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:06:39

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-90MHz-CP-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

18 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 180 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -23.96 dBm

     3.794275000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            3.43 dBm

     3.817135000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            1.22 dB 

    91.440000000 MHz

OBW 87.480000000 MHz

T1
Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            1.53 dBm

     3.796255000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            1.85 dBm

     3.883735000 GHz

D1 -22.572 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:06:51

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-90MHz-CP-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

18 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 180 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -24.31 dBm

     3.794275000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            2.82 dBm

     3.874915000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.83 dB 

    91.620000000 MHz

OBW 87.480000000 MHz

T1
Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            1.10 dBm

     3.796255000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            0.15 dBm

     3.883735000 GHz

D1 -23.18 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:07:03

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-90MHz-CP-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

18 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 180 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   1001

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -27.98 dBm

     3.794275000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            0.33 dBm

     3.805975000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            1.47 dB 

    91.440000000 MHz

OBW 87.480000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           -2.35 dBm

     3.796255000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           -2.15 dBm

     3.883735000 GHz

D1 -25.668 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:07:38

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-90MHz-CP-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

20 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 200 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -20.22 dBm

     3.789395000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            5.58 dBm

     3.831995000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -2.71 dB 

   100.400000000 MHz

OBW 96.200000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            3.33 dBm

     3.791395000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            2.98 dBm

     3.887595000 GHz

D1 -20.415 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:08:24

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-PI2BPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

20 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 200 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -21.83 dBm

     3.789395000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            5.47 dBm

     3.802795000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.20 dB 

   100.400000000 MHz

OBW 96.200000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            2.99 dBm

     3.791395000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            3.17 dBm

     3.887595000 GHz

D1 -20.53 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:08:49

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

20 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 200 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -20.49 dBm

     3.789395000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            4.51 dBm

     3.803795000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -3.54 dB 

   100.400000000 MHz

OBW 96.400000000 MHz

T1
Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            1.76 dBm

     3.791195000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            1.98 dBm

     3.887595000 GHz

D1 -21.488 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:09:01

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

20 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 200 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -25.15 dBm

     3.789195000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            4.26 dBm

     3.809595000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.60 dB 

   100.600000000 MHz

OBW 96.200000000 MHz

T1
Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            0.82 dBm

     3.791395000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            2.18 dBm

     3.887595000 GHz

D1 -21.743 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:09:13

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

20 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 200 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -23.56 dBm

     3.789395000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            2.20 dBm

     3.805995000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -1.09 dB 

   100.400000000 MHz

OBW 96.600000000 MHz

T1 Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           -0.66 dBm

     3.791195000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           -0.05 dBm

     3.887795000 GHz

D1 -23.803 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:09:49

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

20 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 200 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100
1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -25.68 dBm

     3.789195000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            2.75 dBm

     3.868995000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            1.89 dB 

   101.600000000 MHz

OBW 97.600000000 MHz

T1 Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            0.44 dBm

     3.791195000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            0.89 dBm

     3.888795000 GHz

D1 -23.251 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:10:52

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-100MHz-CP-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

20 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 200 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100
1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -27.03 dBm

     3.789195000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            3.07 dBm

     3.822995000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            2.75 dB 

   101.600000000 MHz

OBW 97.400000000 MHz

T1 Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            0.72 dBm

     3.791395000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            0.43 dBm

     3.888795000 GHz

D1 -22.93 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:11:04

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-100MHz-CP-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

20 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 200 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100
1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -26.13 dBm

     3.789195000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            2.87 dBm

     3.818395000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            2.44 dB 

   101.600000000 MHz

OBW 97.600000000 MHz

T1 Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           -0.42 dBm

     3.791195000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           -0.13 dBm

     3.888795000 GHz

D1 -23.131 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:11:16

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-100MHz-CP-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 
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 A 

Offset  11.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

20 MHz/Center 3.839995 GHz Span 200 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 20 ms

*

* VBW 3 MHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    49 of   100
1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -30.05 dBm

     3.789195000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           -0.08 dBm

     3.813995000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            3.62 dB 

   101.600000000 MHz

OBW 97.400000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           -3.19 dBm

     3.791395000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           -2.89 dBm

     3.888795000 GHz

D1 -26.078 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:12:41

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-100MHz-CP-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full---PASS 

 

Remark: 

All antenna and all modulation had been tested, but only the worst case data displayed in this 

report 
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Band Edge for SA 

Test Graphs 

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.8 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.65 GHz Stop 3.716 GHz6.6 MHz/  

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.650 G    3.699 G 200.00 k   3.699000 G   -29.55   -16.55

   3.699 G    3.700 G 200.00 k   3.699992 G   -18.57    -5.57

   3.700 G    3.716 G 500.00 k   3.701040 G    23.37    -6.63

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 19.JUN.2021  23:30:11

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-20MHz-DFT-BPSK-Low-Edge_1RB_Left-----see graph-PASS 

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.8 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.65 GHz Stop 3.728 GHz7.8 MHz/  

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.650 G    3.699 G 200.00 k   3.698755 G   -36.36   -23.36

   3.699 G    3.700 G 200.00 k   3.699972 G   -30.82   -17.82

   3.700 G    3.728 G 500.00 k   3.705432 G     9.01   -20.99

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 19.JUN.2021  23:31:04

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-20MHz-DFT-BPSK-Low-Outer_Full-----see graph-PASS 
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Ref  30 dBm

Offset  12.2 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.964 GHz Stop 3.985 GHz2.1 MHz/  

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.964 G    3.980 G 500.00 k   3.979008 G    24.07    -5.93

   3.980 G    3.981 G 200.00 k   3.980003 G   -17.84    -4.84

   3.981 G    3.985 G 200.00 k   3.981180 G   -29.18   -16.18

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 19.JUN.2021  23:35:04

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-20MHz-DFT-BPSK-High-Edge_1RB_Right-----see graph-PASS 

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  12.2 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.952 GHz Stop 3.985 GHz3.3 MHz/  

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.952 G    3.980 G 500.00 k   3.966336 G     9.80   -20.20

   3.980 G    3.981 G 200.00 k   3.980073 G   -34.88   -21.88

   3.981 G    3.985 G 200.00 k   3.981192 G   -36.28   -23.28

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 19.JUN.2021  23:35:58

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-20MHz-DFT-BPSK-High-Outer_Full-----see graph-PASS 
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Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.8 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.65 GHz Stop 3.716 GHz6.6 MHz/  

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.650 G    3.699 G 200.00 k   3.698902 G   -30.45   -17.45

   3.699 G    3.700 G 200.00 k   3.699994 G   -19.85    -6.85

   3.700 G    3.716 G 500.00 k   3.701008 G    21.56    -8.44

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 19.JUN.2021  23:32:02

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-20MHz-CP-QPSK-Low-Edge_1RB_Left-----see graph-PASS 

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.8 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.65 GHz Stop 3.72836 GHz7.836 MHz/  

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.650 G    3.699 G 200.00 k   3.699000 G   -37.10   -24.10

   3.699 G    3.700 G 200.00 k   3.699970 G   -32.77   -19.77

   3.700 G    3.728 G 500.00 k   3.718009 G     6.54   -23.46

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 19.JUN.2021  23:32:56

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-20MHz-CP-QPSK-Low-Outer_Full-----see graph-PASS 
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Ref  30 dBm

Offset  12.2 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.964 GHz Stop 3.985 GHz2.1 MHz/  

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.964 G    3.980 G 500.00 k   3.978960 G    22.33    -7.67

   3.980 G    3.981 G 200.00 k   3.980016 G   -18.36    -5.36

   3.981 G    3.985 G 200.00 k   3.981044 G   -26.56   -13.56

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 19.JUN.2021  23:36:55

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-20MHz-CP-QPSK-High-Edge_1RB_Right-----see graph-PASS 
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.952 G    3.980 G 500.00 k   3.975888 G     7.03   -22.97

   3.980 G    3.981 G 200.00 k   3.980042 G   -31.86   -18.86

   3.981 G    3.985 G 200.00 k   3.982260 G   -34.96   -21.96
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Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.8 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.650 G    3.699 G   4.00 k   3.698657 G   -53.19   -40.19

   3.699 G    3.700 G   4.00 k   3.699978 G   -33.71   -20.71

   3.700 G    3.716 G 500.00 k   3.701056 G    23.50    -6.50
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.650 G    3.699 G 500.00 k   3.698559 G   -33.29   -20.29

   3.699 G    3.700 G 500.00 k   3.699992 G   -28.89   -15.89

   3.700 G    3.746 G 500.00 k   3.721666 G     6.39   -23.61
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Offset  12 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.964 G    3.980 G 500.00 k   3.978864 G    23.33    -6.67

   3.980 G    3.981 G   4.00 k   3.980052 G   -32.56   -19.56

   3.981 G    3.985 G   4.00 k   3.981120 G   -48.31   -35.31
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.934 G    3.980 G 500.00 k   3.964268 G     6.59   -23.41

   3.980 G    3.981 G 500.00 k   3.980016 G   -34.06   -21.06

   3.981 G    3.985 G 500.00 k   3.981768 G   -35.02   -22.02
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Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.8 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.650 G    3.699 G   4.00 k   3.697726 G   -50.96   -37.96

   3.699 G    3.700 G   4.00 k   3.699949 G   -34.60   -21.60

   3.700 G    3.716 G 500.00 k   3.701104 G    21.39    -8.61
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.650 G    3.699 G 500.00 k   3.698951 G   -37.35   -24.35

   3.699 G    3.700 G 500.00 k   3.699991 G   -32.61   -19.61

   3.700 G    3.748 G 500.00 k   3.729522 G     3.40   -26.60
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Ref  30 dBm

Offset  12 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.964 G    3.980 G 500.00 k   3.978880 G    21.53    -8.47

   3.980 G    3.981 G   4.00 k   3.980063 G   -34.04   -21.04

   3.981 G    3.985 G   4.00 k   3.981024 G   -46.14   -33.14
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.932 G    3.980 G 500.00 k   3.960158 G     3.44   -26.56

   3.980 G    3.981 G 500.00 k   3.980026 G   -32.17   -19.17

   3.981 G    3.985 G 500.00 k   3.981044 G   -35.68   -22.68
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Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.9 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.650 G    3.699 G   4.00 k   3.698559 G   -53.27   -40.27

   3.699 G    3.700 G   4.00 k   3.699881 G   -30.99   -17.99

   3.700 G    3.716 G 500.00 k   3.701232 G    23.54    -6.46
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.650 G    3.699 G 500.00 k   3.698167 G   -36.25   -23.25

   3.699 G    3.700 G 500.00 k   3.699994 G   -30.76   -17.76

   3.700 G    3.756 G 500.00 k   3.728657 G     5.56   -24.44
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Ref  30 dBm

Offset  12 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.964 G    3.980 G 500.00 k   3.978752 G    23.47    -6.53

   3.980 G    3.981 G   4.00 k   3.980023 G   -30.41   -17.41

   3.981 G    3.985 G   4.00 k   3.981092 G   -44.19   -31.19
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.924 G    3.980 G 500.00 k   3.957400 G     5.56   -24.44

   3.980 G    3.981 G 500.00 k   3.980170 G   -35.53   -22.53

   3.981 G    3.985 G 500.00 k   3.982444 G   -36.40   -23.40
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Offset  11.9 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.650 G    3.699 G   4.00 k   3.698951 G   -48.23   -35.23

   3.699 G    3.700 G   4.00 k   3.699994 G   -33.47   -20.47

   3.700 G    3.716 G 500.00 k   3.701200 G    22.10    -7.90
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.650 G    3.699 G 500.00 k   3.698902 G   -37.38   -24.38

   3.699 G    3.700 G 500.00 k   3.699992 G   -33.02   -20.02

   3.700 G    3.758 G 500.00 k   3.736754 G     2.68   -27.32
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Ref  30 dBm

Offset  12 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.964 GHz Stop 3.985 GHz2.1 MHz/  

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.964 G    3.980 G 500.00 k   3.978832 G    21.69    -8.31

   3.980 G    3.981 G   4.00 k   3.980011 G   -32.35   -19.35

   3.981 G    3.985 G   4.00 k   3.981168 G   -44.49   -31.49
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.922 G    3.980 G 500.00 k   3.946430 G     2.53   -27.47

   3.980 G    3.981 G 500.00 k   3.980006 G   -31.65   -18.65

   3.981 G    3.985 G 500.00 k   3.981916 G   -35.35   -22.35
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Offset  11.9 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.650 G    3.699 G 100.00 k   3.699000 G   -34.90   -21.90

   3.699 G    3.700 G 100.00 k   3.699992 G   -20.30    -7.30

   3.700 G    3.716 G 500.00 k   3.701040 G    23.02    -6.98

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 20.JUN.2021  01:35:49

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-60MHz-DFT-BPSK-Low-Edge_1RB_Left-----see graph-PASS 

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.9 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.65 GHz Stop 3.76832 GHz11.832 MHz/  

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.650 G    3.699 G   1.00 M   3.698461 G   -31.53   -18.53

   3.699 G    3.700 G   1.00 M   3.699953 G   -26.87   -13.87

   3.700 G    3.768 G 500.00 k   3.734092 G     4.58   -25.42
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.964 G    3.980 G 500.00 k   3.978912 G    23.41    -6.59

   3.980 G    3.981 G 100.00 k   3.980004 G   -20.01    -7.01

   3.981 G    3.985 G 100.00 k   3.981112 G   -33.55   -20.55
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.912 G    3.980 G 500.00 k   3.942902 G     4.40   -25.60

   3.980 G    3.981 G   1.00 M   3.980010 G   -26.99   -13.99

   3.981 G    3.985 G   1.00 M   3.981280 G   -32.42   -19.42
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.650 G    3.699 G 100.00 k   3.698853 G   -31.85   -18.85

   3.699 G    3.700 G 100.00 k   3.699996 G   -20.00    -7.00

   3.700 G    3.716 G 500.00 k   3.701008 G    21.35    -8.65
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.650 G    3.699 G   1.00 M   3.698706 G   -35.40   -22.40

   3.699 G    3.700 G   1.00 M   3.699992 G   -27.82   -14.82

   3.700 G    3.768 G 500.00 k   3.738259 G     1.85   -28.15
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.964 G    3.980 G 500.00 k   3.978976 G    21.79    -8.21

   3.980 G    3.981 G 100.00 k   3.980010 G   -22.35    -9.35

   3.981 G    3.985 G 100.00 k   3.981148 G   -32.13   -19.13
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.912 G    3.980 G 500.00 k   3.948026 G     1.75   -28.25

   3.980 G    3.981 G   1.00 M   3.980029 G   -26.34   -13.34

   3.981 G    3.985 G   1.00 M   3.981044 G   -31.84   -18.84
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.650 G    3.699 G 100.00 k   3.699000 G   -34.76   -21.76

   3.699 G    3.700 G 100.00 k   3.699987 G   -21.56    -8.56

   3.700 G    3.716 G 500.00 k   3.701136 G    22.82    -7.18
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.650 G    3.699 G   1.00 M   3.698902 G   -34.62   -21.62

   3.699 G    3.700 G   1.00 M   3.699999 G   -29.47   -16.47

   3.700 G    3.788 G 500.00 k   3.742739 G     3.36   -26.64
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.964 G    3.980 G 500.00 k   3.978880 G    23.32    -6.68

   3.980 G    3.981 G 100.00 k   3.980001 G   -22.03    -9.03

   3.981 G    3.985 G 100.00 k   3.981136 G   -33.99   -20.99
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.892 G    3.980 G 500.00 k   3.901718 G     3.74   -26.26

   3.980 G    3.981 G   1.00 M   3.980016 G   -31.70   -18.70

   3.981 G    3.985 G   1.00 M   3.981148 G   -33.89   -20.89
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.650 G    3.699 G 100.00 k   3.698902 G   -35.81   -22.81

   3.699 G    3.700 G 100.00 k   3.699951 G   -23.73   -10.73

   3.700 G    3.716 G 500.00 k   3.701184 G    21.16    -8.84
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.650 G    3.699 G   1.00 M   3.698265 G   -36.66   -23.66

   3.699 G    3.700 G   1.00 M   3.699995 G   -30.71   -17.71

   3.700 G    3.788 G 500.00 k   3.738068 G     0.62   -29.38
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.964 G    3.980 G 500.00 k   3.978784 G    21.64    -8.36

   3.980 G    3.981 G 100.00 k   3.980003 G   -23.29   -10.29

   3.981 G    3.985 G 100.00 k   3.981040 G   -32.91   -19.91
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.892 G    3.980 G 500.00 k   3.907918 G     0.90   -29.10

   3.980 G    3.981 G   1.00 M   3.980003 G   -29.95   -16.95

   3.981 G    3.985 G   1.00 M   3.981728 G   -34.12   -21.12
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.650 G    3.699 G 100.00 k   3.698951 G   -34.33   -21.33

   3.699 G    3.700 G 100.00 k   3.699992 G   -22.46    -9.46

   3.700 G    3.716 G 500.00 k   3.701120 G    23.04    -6.96
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.650 G    3.699 G   1.00 M   3.698804 G   -36.34   -23.34

   3.699 G    3.700 G   1.00 M   3.699986 G   -30.38   -17.38

   3.700 G    3.796 G 500.00 k   3.744633 G     2.91   -27.09
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.964 G    3.980 G 500.00 k   3.978944 G    23.14    -6.86

   3.980 G    3.981 G 100.00 k   3.980014 G   -21.76    -8.76

   3.981 G    3.985 G 100.00 k   3.981044 G   -35.55   -22.55
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.884 G    3.980 G 500.00 k   3.902976 G     3.05   -26.95

   3.980 G    3.981 G   1.00 M   3.980004 G   -35.21   -22.21

   3.981 G    3.985 G   1.00 M   3.981188 G   -35.53   -22.53
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.650 G    3.699 G 100.00 k   3.698706 G   -36.96   -23.96

   3.699 G    3.700 G 100.00 k   3.699974 G   -23.72   -10.72

   3.700 G    3.716 G 500.00 k   3.701008 G    21.11    -8.89

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 20.JUN.2021  02:04:49

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-90MHz-CP-QPSK-Low-Edge_1RB_Left-----see graph-PASS 

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.9 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.65 GHz Stop 3.7982 GHz14.82 MHz/  

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.650 G    3.699 G   1.00 M   3.698069 G   -37.30   -24.30

   3.699 G    3.700 G   1.00 M   3.699999 G   -31.17   -18.17

   3.700 G    3.798 G 500.00 k   3.740262 G     0.05   -29.95
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.964 G    3.980 G 500.00 k   3.978912 G    21.68    -8.32

   3.980 G    3.981 G 100.00 k   3.980010 G   -23.44   -10.44

   3.981 G    3.985 G 100.00 k   3.981020 G   -35.15   -22.15
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.882 G    3.980 G 500.00 k   3.902717 G     0.30   -29.70

   3.980 G    3.981 G   1.00 M   3.980043 G   -30.42   -17.42

   3.981 G    3.985 G   1.00 M   3.981520 G   -35.08   -22.08
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.650 G    3.699 G 100.00 k   3.698902 G   -34.65   -21.65

   3.699 G    3.700 G 100.00 k   3.699999 G   -19.74    -6.74

   3.700 G    3.716 G 500.00 k   3.700960 G    22.94    -7.06
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.650 G    3.699 G   1.00 M   3.699000 G   -36.01   -23.01

   3.699 G    3.700 G   1.00 M   3.699988 G   -28.82   -15.82

   3.700 G    3.807 G 500.00 k   3.764963 G     2.24   -27.76
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.964 G    3.980 G 500.00 k   3.978880 G    22.87    -7.13

   3.980 G    3.981 G 100.00 k   3.980003 G   -19.96    -6.96

   3.981 G    3.985 G 100.00 k   3.981012 G   -34.30   -21.30
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.873 G    3.980 G 500.00 k   3.915573 G     2.48   -27.52

   3.980 G    3.981 G   1.00 M   3.980010 G   -34.22   -21.22

   3.981 G    3.985 G   1.00 M   3.981032 G   -36.49   -23.49
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.650 G    3.699 G 100.00 k   3.698951 G   -40.32   -27.32

   3.699 G    3.700 G 100.00 k   3.699998 G   -21.57    -8.57

   3.700 G    3.716 G 500.00 k   3.701040 G    21.54    -8.46

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    20 of    20

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 20.JUL.2021  09:40:08

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-100MHz-CP-QPSK-Low-Edge_1RB_Left-----see graph-PASS 

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  11.9 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.65 GHz Stop 3.80828 GHz15.828 MHz/  

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.650 G    3.699 G   1.00 M   3.698265 G   -37.58   -24.58

   3.699 G    3.700 G   1.00 M   3.699994 G   -31.25   -18.25

   3.700 G    3.808 G 500.00 k   3.748293 G    -0.42   -30.42

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 20.JUN.2021  00:51:35

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-100MHz-CP-QPSK-Low-Outer_Full-----see graph-PASS 
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Ref  30 dBm

Offset  12 dB

 

1

MAXH

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

Start 3.964 GHz Stop 3.985 GHz2.1 MHz/  

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.964 G    3.980 G 500.00 k   3.978912 G    21.41    -8.59

   3.980 G    3.981 G 100.00 k   3.980004 G   -22.21    -9.21

   3.981 G    3.985 G 100.00 k   3.981580 G   -33.19   -20.19

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 20.JUN.2021  02:17:14

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-100MHz-CP-QPSK-High-Edge_1RB_Right-----see graph-PASS 

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  12 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 3.87172 GHz Stop 3.985 GHz11.328 MHz/  

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   3.872 G    3.980 G 500.00 k   3.895217 G    -0.02   -30.02

   3.980 G    3.981 G   1.00 M   3.980023 G   -31.25   -18.25

   3.981 G    3.985 G   1.00 M   3.983600 G   -36.01   -23.01

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    30 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 20.JUN.2021  00:58:31

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-100MHz-CP-QPSK-High-Outer_Full-----see graph-PASS 

 

Remark: 

All antenna and all modulation had been tested, but only the worst case data displayed in this 

report 
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Conducted Spurious Emission for SA 

Test Graphs 

 A 

Offset  8.7 dB

LVL

3DB

RBW 100 kHz*

SWT 1 sAtt  0 dB **Ref  0 dBm

Start 30 MHz Stop 1 GHz97 MHz/

 

* VBW 300 kHz

*

*1 AV

AVG

SGL 

-100

-90

-80

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

SWP     3 of     3
1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -58.83 dBm

   229.626000000 MHz

D1 -13 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:13:19

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-PI2BPSK-Low-Edge_1RB_Left-----30-100013-PASS 

 A 

Offset  36.9 dB

LVL

*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 1 s

* VBW 3 MHz

Att  20 dB **Ref  20 dBm

Start 1 GHz Stop 26.5 GHz2.55 GHz/

 

*

*1 AV

AVG

SGL 

-80

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

SWP     3 of     3

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -26.76 dBm

     3.075700000 GHz

D1 -13 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:13:26

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-PI2BPSK-Low-Edge_1RB_Left-----1000-2650013-PASS 
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 A 

Offset  8.7 dB

LVL

3DB

RBW 100 kHz*

SWT 1 sAtt  0 dB **Ref  0 dBm

Start 30 MHz Stop 1 GHz97 MHz/

 

* VBW 300 kHz

*

*1 AV

AVG

SGL 

-100

-90

-80

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

SWP     3 of     3 1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -57.29 dBm

   319.642000000 MHz

D1 -13 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:14:13

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-PI2BPSK-Mid-Edge_1RB_Left-----30-100013-PASS 

 A 

Offset  36.9 dB

LVL

*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 1 s

* VBW 3 MHz

Att  20 dB **Ref  20 dBm

Start 1 GHz Stop 26.5 GHz2.55 GHz/

 

*

*1 AV

AVG

SGL 

-80

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

SWP     3 of     3

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -29.94 dBm

    25.880350000 GHz

D1 -13 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:14:20

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-PI2BPSK-Mid-Edge_1RB_Left-----1000-2650013-PASS 
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 A 

Offset  8.7 dB

LVL

3DB

RBW 100 kHz*

SWT 1 sAtt  0 dB **Ref  0 dBm

Start 30 MHz Stop 1 GHz97 MHz/

 

* VBW 300 kHz

*

*1 AV

AVG

SGL 

-100

-90

-80

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

SWP     3 of     3

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -50.39 dBm

   795.427000000 MHz

D1 -13 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:14:56

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-PI2BPSK-High-Edge_1RB_Left-----30-100013-PASS 

 A 

Offset  36.9 dB

LVL

*

3DB

RBW 1 MHz

SWT 1 s

* VBW 3 MHz

Att  20 dB **Ref  20 dBm

Start 1 GHz Stop 26.5 GHz2.55 GHz/

 

*

*1 AV

AVG

SGL 

-80

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

SWP     3 of     3

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -25.75 dBm

     3.256750000 GHz

D1 -13 dBm

Date: 20.JUN.2021  08:15:04

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-PI2BPSK-High-Edge_1RB_Left-----1000-2650013-PASS 

Remark: 

All antenna and all modulation had been tested, but only the worst case data displayed in this 

report 
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Field Strength of Spurious Radiation 

Test Band = _77 _TM1 ANT13                  

 Test Channel = Low Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1083.2542 21.89 -48.31 -25.00 23.31 Horizontal 

2 2299.8150 21.56 -46.09 -25.00 21.09 Horizontal 

3 5486.7243 20.96 -36.73 -25.00 11.73 Horizontal 

4 6362.3681 50.03 -54.35 -25.00 29.35 Horizontal 

5 11065.8033 45.85 -50.15 -25.00 25.15 Horizontal 

6 17339.967

0 

46.89 -47.30 -25.00 22.30 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _77 _TM1 ANT13                  

 Test Channel = Low Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1108.5054 21.66 -48.73 -25.00 23.73 Vertical 

2 2496.8248 21.76 -44.85 -25.00 19.85 Vertical 

3 5536.7268 20.16 -36.67 -25.00 11.67 Vertical 

4 9307.9154 47.00 -51.94 -25.00 26.94 Vertical 

5 12943.047

2 

45.33 -47.65 -25.00 22.65 Vertical 

6 17330.616

5 

47.15 -47.21 -25.00 22.21 Vertical 
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Test Band = _77 _TM1 ANT13                  

 Test Channel = Middle Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1099.2550 21.64 -48.84 -25.00 23.84 Horizontal 

2 3129.8565 21.96 -42.06 -25.00 17.06 Horizontal 

3 5569.7285 21.23 -35.64 -25.00 10.64 Horizontal 

4 6989.8495 50.42 -53.00 -25.00 28.00 Horizontal 

5 11909.5455 47.64 -46.83 -25.00 21.83 Horizontal 

6 15938.496

9 

46.97 -47.28 -25.00 22.28 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _77 _TM1 ANT13                  

 Test Channel = Middle Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1074.5037 21.85 -48.65 -25.00 23.65 Vertical 

2 2733.0867 21.88 -43.82 -25.00 18.82 Vertical 

3 5759.9880 22.10 -34.69 -25.00 9.69 Vertical 

4 9051.6026 48.82 -49.85 -25.00 24.85 Vertical 

5 14033.201

7 

46.35 -46.19 -25.00 21.19 Vertical 

6 17941.697

1 

49.37 -44.48 -25.00 19.48 Vertical 
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Test Band = _N77 _TM1 ANT0                  

 Test Channel = High Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1087.3044 22.33 -47.99 -25.00 22.99 Horizontal 

2 2408.4704 22.23 -44.72 -25.00 19.72 Horizontal 

3 5672.3836 50.08 -57.05 -25.00 32.05 Horizontal 

4 11892.4446 47.31 -46.97 -25.00 21.97 Horizontal 

5 16405.420

3 

48.67 -45.17 -25.00 20.17 Horizontal 

6 17931.746

6 

48.92 -43.97 -25.00 18.97 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _77 _TM1 ANT13                  

 Test Channel = High Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1083.5042 21.39 -48.81 -25.00 23.81 Vertical 

2 2424.5712 22.00 -44.99 -25.00 19.99 Vertical 

3 5576.7288 21.37 -35.25 -25.00 10.25 Vertical 

4 6966.2483 49.66 -53.55 -25.00 28.55 Vertical 

5 11245.1123 46.62 -49.50 -25.00 24.50 Vertical 

6 17427.421

4 

47.06 -46.91 -25.00 21.91 Vertical 
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Test Band = _77 _TM1 ANT6                 

 Test Channel = Low Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1150.5075 21.33 -48.87 -25.00 23.87 Horizontal 

2 2314.8157 21.55 -45.98 -25.00 20.98 Horizontal 

3 4862.4431 20.94 -38.16 -25.00 13.16 Horizontal 

4 9042.8021 47.06 -51.71 -25.00 26.71 Horizontal 

5 13015.100

8 

45.17 -47.61 -25.00 22.61 Horizontal 

6 16392.269

6 

46.98 -47.77 -25.00 22.77 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _77 _TM1 ANT6                 

 Test Channel = Low Channel          

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1883.5442 21.62 -47.80 -13.00 34.80 Vertical 

2 4530.9265 20.32 -40.07 -13.00 27.07 Vertical 

3 5810.7405 21.22 -35.52 -13.00 22.52 Vertical 

4 9025.2013 47.37 -51.71 -13.00 38.71 Vertical 

5 11231.9116 46.72 -49.29 -13.00 36.29 Vertical 

6 17427.421

4 

47.06 -46.91 -13.00 33.91 Vertical 
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Test Band = _77 _TM1 ANT6                 

 Test Channel = Middle Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1151.2576 21.83 -48.39 -25.00 23.39 Horizontal 

2 2787.5894 22.01 -43.83 -25.00 18.83 Horizontal 

3 5648.9824 21.31 -34.89 -25.00 9.89 Horizontal 

4 7785.9893 48.78 -53.23 -25.00 28.23 Horizontal 

5 12963.948

2 

46.20 -46.64 -25.00 21.64 Horizontal 

6 17953.247

7 

49.33 -44.67 -25.00 19.67 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _77 _TM1 ANT6                  

 Test Channel = Middle Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1092.2546 21.76 -48.66 -25.00 23.66 Vertical 

2 2991.0996 22.22 -42.52 -25.00 17.52 Vertical 

3 5351.2176 20.95 -36.68 -25.00 11.68 Vertical 

4 8384.9692 49.38 -51.61 -25.00 26.61 Vertical 

5 14252.662

6 

46.46 -45.99 -25.00 20.99 Vertical 

6 17941.697

1 

49.37 -44.48 -25.00 19.48 Vertical 
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Test Band = _N77 _TM1 ANT6                

 Test Channel = High Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1149.8075 21.90 -48.29 -25.00 23.29 Horizontal 

2 1976.1488 22.09 -46.62 -25.00 21.62 Horizontal 

3 5808.1404 50.67 -56.69 -25.00 31.69 Horizontal 

4 10009.100

5 

48.07 -50.11 -25.00 25.11 Horizontal 

5 14695.334

8 

46.43 -46.23 -25.00 21.23 Horizontal 

6 17912.245

6 

48.84 -44.12 -25.00 19.12 Horizontal 

 

Test Band = _N77 _TM1 ANT6                 

 Test Channel = High Channel         

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1151.7076 22.27 -47.96 -25.00 22.96 Horizontal 

2 2149.4575 22.51 -45.74 -25.00 20.74 Horizontal 

3 4849.5925 51.54 -58.90 -25.00 33.90 Horizontal 

4 8398.7699 49.26 -51.74 -25.00 26.74 Horizontal 

5 14035.301

8 

46.88 -45.29 -25.00 20.29 Horizontal 

6 16679.184

0 

48.49 -46.07 -25.00 21.07 Horizontal 
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Test Band = _77 _TM1 ANT11                  

 Test Channel = Low Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1083.2542 21.89 -48.31 -25.00 23.31 Horizontal 

2 2054.3027 21.67 -46.88 -25.00 21.88 Horizontal 

3 4862.4431 20.94 -38.16 -25.00 13.16 Horizontal 

4 7474.6737 48.41 -54.19 -25.00 29.19 Horizontal 

5 10636.781

8 

46.48 -50.61 -25.00 25.61 Horizontal 

6 14995.749

8 

43.96 -48.19 -25.00 23.19 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _77 _TM1 ANT11                  

 Test Channel = Low Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1152.0076 21.53 -48.71 -25.00 23.71 Vertical 

2 2424.5712 22.00 -44.99 -25.00 19.99 Vertical 

3 5090.7045 20.57 -37.84 -25.00 12.84 Vertical 

4 9025.2013 47.37 -51.71 -25.00 26.71 Vertical 

5 14462.223

1 

45.35 -47.83 -25.00 22.83 Vertical 

6 17994.499

7 

47.55 -46.73 -25.00 21.73 Vertical 
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Test Band = _77 _TM1 ANT11                 

 Test Channel = Middle Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1044.5022 21.84 -49.02 -25.00 24.02 Horizontal 

2 2385.5693 22.14 -45.09 -25.00 20.09 Horizontal 

3 5023.2012 22.14 -36.57 -25.00 11.57 Horizontal 

4 8390.4695 49.75 -51.25 -25.00 26.25 Horizontal 

5 14129.456

5 

46.13 -46.06 -25.00 21.06 Horizontal 

6 17953.247

7 

49.33 -44.67 -25.00 19.67 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _77 _TM1 ANT11                 

 Test Channel = Middle Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1262.0131 21.63 -48.76 -25.00 23.76 Vertical 

2 2510.0755 22.51 -44.11 -25.00 19.11 Vertical 

3 4902.9451 21.71 -37.20 -25.00 12.20 Vertical 

4 7881.1441 49.17 -52.74 -25.00 27.74 Vertical 

5 11934.2967 47.35 -47.49 -25.00 22.49 Vertical 

6 17266.263

3 

49.51 -45.35 -25.00 20.35 Vertical 
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Test Band = _N77 _TM1 ANT11                  

 Test Channel = High Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1183.8092 22.49 -48.07 -25.00 23.07 Horizontal 

2 2484.5742 22.29 -44.48 -25.00 19.48 Horizontal 

3 6299.4150 50.59 -55.45 -25.00 30.45 Horizontal 

4 11259.4130 47.80 -48.07 -25.00 23.07 Horizontal 

5 16405.420

3 

48.67 -45.17 -25.00 20.17 Horizontal 

6 17931.746

6 

48.92 -43.97 -25.00 18.97 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _N77 _TM1 ANT11                  

 Test Channel = Low Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1100.8050 21.83 -48.65 -25.00 23.65 Horizontal 

2 2233.2617 22.13 -45.51 -25.00 20.51 Horizontal 

3 5211.1106 50.65 -58.27 -25.00 33.27 Horizontal 

4 8208.2604 49.55 -52.01 -25.00 27.01 Horizontal 

5 11240.6620 47.87 -47.94 -25.00 22.94 Horizontal 

6 15999.650

0 

46.84 -47.12 -25.00 22.12 Horizontal 
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Test Band = _77 _TM1 ANT12                  

 Test Channel = Low Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1101.5051 21.44 -49.03 -25.00 24.03 Horizontal 

2 2177.5589 22.00 -46.00 -25.00 21.00 Horizontal 

3 5142.7071 20.51 -37.76 -25.00 12.76 Horizontal 

4 7474.6737 48.41 -54.19 -25.00 29.19 Horizontal 

5 11765.4383 45.58 -49.68 -25.00 24.68 Horizontal 

6 15750.387

5 

44.44 -49.04 -25.00 24.04 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _77 _TM1 ANT12                  

 Test Channel = Low Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1152.0076 21.53 -48.71 -25.00 23.71 Vertical 

2 2512.3256 21.90 -44.76 -25.00 19.76 Vertical 

3 5497.9749 20.20 -36.85 -25.00 11.85 Vertical 

4 9025.2013 47.37 -51.71 -25.00 26.71 Vertical 

5 12943.047

2 

45.33 -47.65 -25.00 22.65 Vertical 

6 17427.421

4 

47.06 -46.91 -25.00 21.91 Vertical 
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Test Band = _77 _TM1 ANT12                  

 Test Channel = Middle Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1025.7513 21.77 -49.12 -25.00 24.12 Horizontal 

2 2314.0657 21.91 -45.62 -25.00 20.62 Horizontal 

3 5752.4876 22.12 -34.58 -25.00 9.58 Horizontal 

4 6359.0680 50.62 -53.74 -25.00 28.74 Horizontal 

5 10975.598

8 

46.90 -49.08 -25.00 24.08 Horizontal 

6 17953.247

7 

49.33 -44.67 -25.00 19.67 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _77 _TM1 ANT12                  

 Test Channel = Middle Channel          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1204.2602 21.73 -49.04 -25.00 24.04 Vertical 

2 2510.0755 22.51 -44.11 -25.00 19.11 Vertical 

3 4902.9451 21.71 -37.20 -25.00 12.20 Vertical 

4 8481.7741 48.50 -51.91 -25.00 26.91 Vertical 

5 12831.941

6 

46.74 -46.61 -25.00 21.61 Vertical 

6 14978.148

9 

46.09 -46.14 -25.00 21.14 Vertical 
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Test Band = _77 _TM1 ANT12                  

 Test Channel = High Channel l          

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1151.2576 21.83 -48.39 -25.00 23.39 Horizontal 

2 3016.3508 21.90 -42.55 -25.00 17.55 Horizontal 

3 5023.2012 22.14 -36.57 -25.00 11.57 Horizontal 

4 8285.4143 49.96 -51.25 -25.00 26.25 Horizontal 

5 13362.718

1 

47.24 -45.70 -25.00 20.70 Horizontal 

6 17339.417

0 

49.42 -44.78 -25.00 19.78 Horizontal 

 

 

Test Band = _77 _TM1 ANT12                  

 Test Channel = High Channel         

 

Suspected Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBm] 

Level 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 

Margin 

[dB] 
Polarity 

1 1204.2602 21.73 -49.04 -25.00 24.04 Vertical 

2 2510.0755 22.51 -44.11 -25.00 19.11 Vertical 

3 5270.2135 21.45 -36.75 -25.00 11.75 Vertical 

4 8244.1622 48.88 -51.95 -25.00 26.95 Vertical 

5 12831.941

6 

46.74 -46.61 -25.00 21.61 Vertical 

6 16395.019

8 

48.58 -46.19 -25.00 21.19 Vertical 

Remark: 

1 According to 971168 D01 Power Meas License Digital Systems, The amplitudes of 

unwanted emissions that are attenuated more than 20 dB below the applicable limit are 

not required to be reported. 

2 The disturbance below 30MHz was very low, and the above harmonics were the highest 

point could be found when testing, so only the worst case data displayed in this report. 

3 All modulation and all Bandwidth had been tested, but only the worst case data displayed 

in this report. 

4 The disturbance above26.5GHz was very low, and the above harmonics were the highest 

point could be found when testing, so only the worst case data displayed in this report. 
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Frequency Stability for SA 

Test Result 

Frequency Error VS. Voltage 

NR 

Band 
SCS 

Bandwidt

h 
Modulation 

Channe

l 
RB Config 

Voltage 

[Vdc] 

Temper 

ature(℃) 

Deviation 

(Hz) 

Deviation 

(ppm) 

Limit 

(ppm) 
Verdict 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Low Outer Full VL NT -3.38 -0.00090  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Low Outer Full VN NT -0.96 -0.00026  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Low Outer Full VH NT 2.32 0.00062  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Mid Outer Full VL NT -3.82 -0.00099  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Mid Outer Full VN NT 1.34 0.00035  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Mid Outer Full VH NT -2.45 -0.00064  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 High Outer Full VL NT 1.78 0.00045  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 High Outer Full VN NT -4.61 -0.00117  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 High Outer Full VH NT 2.8 0.00071  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Low Outer Full VL NT -4.63 -0.00123  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Low Outer Full VN NT -5.35 -0.00143  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Low Outer Full VH NT -2.09 -0.00056  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Mid Outer Full VL NT -4.38 -0.00114  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Mid Outer Full VN NT -1.69 -0.00044  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Mid Outer Full VH NT -5.72 -0.00149  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 High Outer Full VL NT 2.31 0.00059  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 High Outer Full VN NT -3.18 -0.00081  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 High Outer Full VH NT -4.23 -0.00108  ±2.5 PASS 
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Frequency Error VS. Temperature 

NR 

Band 
SCS 

Bandwidt

h 
Modulation 

Channe

l 

RB 

Config 

Voltage 

[Vdc] 

Temper 

ature(℃) 

Deviation 

(Hz) 

Deviation 

(ppm) 

Limit 

(ppm) 
Verdict 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Low Outer Full VN -30 -1.9 -0.00051  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Low Outer Full VN -20 4.17 0.00111  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Low Outer Full VN -10 -0.18 -0.00005  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Low Outer Full VN 0 -0.83 -0.00022  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Low Outer Full VN 10 0.28 0.00007  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Low Outer Full VN 20 -2.91 -0.00078  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Low Outer Full VN 30 -2.59 -0.00069  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Low Outer Full VN 40 0.61 0.00016  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Low Outer Full VN 50 -2.19 -0.00058  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Mid Outer Full VN -30 4.07 0.00106  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Mid Outer Full VN -20 -1.94 -0.00051  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Mid Outer Full VN -10 6.78 0.00177  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Mid Outer Full VN 0 -0.72 -0.00019  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Mid Outer Full VN 10 4.04 0.00105  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Mid Outer Full VN 20 0.79 0.00021  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Mid Outer Full VN 30 -1.61 -0.00042  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Mid Outer Full VN 40 5.7 0.00148  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 Mid Outer Full VN 50 -3.13 -0.00082  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 High Outer Full VN -30 0.83 0.00021  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 High Outer Full VN -20 0.57 0.00015  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 High Outer Full VN -10 -1.43 -0.00036  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 High Outer Full VN 0 0.11 0.00003  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 High Outer Full VN 10 -1.28 -0.00033  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 High Outer Full VN 20 2.46 0.00063  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 High Outer Full VN 30 -0.27 -0.00007  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 High Outer Full VN 40 2.82 0.00072  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM1 High Outer Full VN 50 6.25 0.00159  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Low Outer Full VN -30 -1.17 -0.00031  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Low Outer Full VN -20 -4.16 -0.00111  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Low Outer Full VN -10 5.23 0.00139  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Low Outer Full VN 0 -5.86 -0.00156  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Low Outer Full VN 10 -7.22 -0.00193  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Low Outer Full VN 20 5.97 0.00159  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Low Outer Full VN 30 8.28 0.00221  ±2.5 PASS 
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N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Low Outer Full VN 40 11.33 0.00302  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Low Outer Full VN 50 7.12 0.00190  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Mid Outer Full VN -30 11.85 0.00309  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Mid Outer Full VN -20 5.39 0.00140  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Mid Outer Full VN -10 -8.29 -0.00216  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Mid Outer Full VN 0 11.19 0.00291  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Mid Outer Full VN 10 -4.87 -0.00127  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Mid Outer Full VN 20 -2.86 -0.00074  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Mid Outer Full VN 30 2.52 0.00066  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Mid Outer Full VN 40 6.14 0.00160  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 Mid Outer Full VN 50 -1.84 -0.00048  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 High Outer Full VN -30 -2.69 -0.00068  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 High Outer Full VN -20 3.03 0.00077  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 High Outer Full VN -10 0.62 0.00016  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 High Outer Full VN 0 7.09 0.00180  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 High Outer Full VN 10 -10.03 -0.00255  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 High Outer Full VN 20 1.28 0.00033  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 High Outer Full VN 30 5.98 0.00152  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 High Outer Full VN 40 -4.39 -0.00112  ±2.5 PASS 

N77 30KHz 100MHz TM6 High Outer Full VN 50 -9.11 -0.00232  ±2.5 PASS 
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Modulation characteristics for SA 

Test Graphs 

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-PI2BPSK-Mid-Outer_Full-----±2.5ppm-PASS 

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full-----±2.5ppm-PASS 
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NTNV-N77-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-16QAM-Mid-Outer_Full-----±2.5ppm-PASS 

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-64QAM-Mid-Outer_Full-----±2.5ppm-PASS 
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NTNV-N77-30kHz-100MHz-DFT-256QAM-Mid-Outer_Full-----±2.5ppm-PASS 

 

NTNV-N77-30kHz-100MHz-CP-QPSK-Mid-Outer_Full-----±2.5ppm-PASS 

 

 


